MARION COUNTY SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT WITH BOND (CORPORATION)

between and among MARION CO	nd entered into this day of, 2025, by, DUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose cala, Florida 34471, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and BANK.
	WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, DEVELOPER for the approval of a subdivision COUNTY that the below-listed info	R has made application to the Board of County Commissioners (the "Subdivision") and the DEVELOPER represents to the ormation is true and correct, and
Developer:	Pulte Home Company, LLC
Developer's Address:	6320 SW 89th Court Road
Project Engineer:	Ocala, FL 34481 Gene Bruno Losito, P.E.
	Costs of Improvements \$7,998,744.00 putstanding improvements):
<u>-</u>	of Time to Complete All Improvements from date of this Agreement): 1 Year
Subdivision Name: Subdivision	tone Creek Del Webb Solaire Phase 2 & 3 (aka Pod 15 & 16)
Plat Book	Page(s)
Bank:	
Bank's Address:	

WHEREAS, it is necessary in the public interest that subdivision improvements required by COUNTY be constructed in accordance with specifications hereinafter set forth, it is therefore mutually agreed and understood by the parties to this Agreement that this Agreement is entered into for the purpose of (1) protecting the COUNTY in the event DEVELOPER fails to complete the construction of required subdivision improvements, and (2) inducing COUNTY to approve the plat of the above-described subdivided lands for recordation in the Public Records, and

WHEREAS, the failure of DEVELOPER to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement may cause COUNTY to take whatever action may be deemed appropriate to assure the fulfillment of this Agreement, and

WHEREAS, DEVELOPER has represented to COUNTY that it intends to improve said Subdivision lands by construction of all subdivision improvements required by Article 2, Division 18, Sec. 2.18.4 of the Land Development Code (LDC) of Marion County, Florida, as provided herein, and as described in the COUNTY approved Project Engineer's Estimate of Costs of Improvements as set forth above (a copy of which is attached hereto as *Exhibit A*, and by this reference made a part hereof).

WHEREAS, the construction of improvements on the Subdivision lands has not progressed to completion and the DEVELOPER seeks to assure its obligations under this Agreement by arranging and agreeing with BANK for the issuance of a letter of credit as a performance guarantee.

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration acknowledged by the parties, the parties do hereby promise, agree, and covenant as follows:

- 1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference.
- The DEVELOPER hereby accepts the obligation to construct and shall construct or cause to be constructed, as provided in the Project Engineer's COUNTY approved subdivision improvement plans dated May 21st, 2024 and on file with the COUNTY Office of the County Engineer (AR #30893), all roads, pavement and other improvements, including all catch basins and drainage facilities, monuments, street signs, amenities, landscaping/buffering and irrigation associated therewith and other improvements of any nature (hereinafter the "Improvements") and in all respects complete the Improvements in accordance with the subdivision improvement plans. All Improvements shall be constructed in accordance with the Land Development Code of Marion County, Florida, in effect on the date of approval of the subdivision improvement plans. All required Improvements shall be certified by the Project Engineer, who shall be a State of Florida registered Engineer, as being constructed consistent with the requirements of the Land Development Code of Marion County. The Subdivision and the lands described in this Agreement are and shall remain privately owned, and the Subdivision Plat shall not contain any dedication of any Subdivision lands or infrastructure to the COUNTY. DEVELOPER shall provide to COUNTY with the final plat, documentation identifying a lawfully established property owner's association that will be responsible for maintenance of all Improvements upon completion of the construction thereof.
- 3. [Special clauses, if any, for Improvements not covered by LOC. E.g. Amenities must be constructed before ___ COs issued]
- 4. The DEVELOPER has presented to COUNTY a surety bond in an amount equal to the Engineer's Estimate of the Cost of Improvements attached hereto as *Exhibit A*. A copy of the SURETY's surety bond is attached hereto as *Exhibit B*. The condition of the surety bond is such

that if DEVELOPER should fail to satisfactorily complete the Improvements, within Developer's Estimate of Time to Complete All Improvements as noted above, the COUNTY may draw upon the surety bond, pursuant to the terms of the surety bond, and the SURETY shall promptly and at Surety's expense: (i) Complete the improvements in accordance with the Agreement and Exhibit A, and (ii) Obtain a bid or bids for completing the improvements in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement and Exhibit A, and upon determination by SURETY of the lowest responsible bidder, or if COUNTY elects, upon determination by COUNTY and SURETY jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract (a "CONTRACT OF COMPLETION") between such bidder and COUNTY, and make available as the improvements progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the Agreement and Exhibit A or a CONTRACT OF COMPLETION) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion, including other costs and damages for which the SURETY may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. COUNTY may also draw upon the surety bond upon receiving notification from SURETY that SURETY elects not to extend the expiration date of the surety bond if DEVELOPER has not provided a replacement surety bond satisfactory to COUNTY. The SURETY shall not release and/or cancel the surety bond, either all or in part, except in keeping with the provisions of this Agreement.

- 5. Within ten (10) days after verification of the completion of construction of all Improvements, other than the Amenities and Landscaping/Buffering, the COUNTY Office of the County Engineer shall forward written instructions to SURETY authorizing to release and cancel the surety bond and/or shall deliver the original surety bond to SURETY, whichever the SURETY shall require. Should the COUNTY fail to timely provide notice of completion as aforesaid, the DEVELOPER may deliver to the SURETY a true and correct copy of any verification of completion letter or certificate from the COUNTY, which the SURETY may, in good faith, rely upon and may thereafter release and cancel the surety bond. Any controversy arising under this Agreement shall be resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, acknowledging that the surety bond is being given for the protection and benefit of COUNTY to secure the DEVELOPER'S obligation to complete all Improvements, other than the Amenities and Landscaping/Buffering. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the surety bond and this Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control. COUNTY may only draw upon the surety bond and utilize such funds for the purpose of paying for the commercially reasonable costs to complete the Improvements, other than the Amenities and Landscaping/Buffering, and for no other purpose or use.
- 6. For and in consideration of the issuance of the surety bond, DEVELOPER agrees to pay SURETY such reasonable compensation which shall from time to time be agreed upon in writing by DEVELOPER and SURETY. In addition, DEVELOPER agrees to reimburse SURETY for any direct and actual out-of-pocket expense, including reasonable attorney's fees reasonably incurred by it in the administration of this Agreement. Such compensation and expenses shall not constitute a charge upon the surety bond.
- 7. Liability of SURETY, or its successors, is expressly limited and so long as SURETY, or its successor, accounts for and disburses the surety bondin good faith and in

compliance with this Agreement, it shall not be liable for errors of judgment, and DEVELOPER agrees to indemnifySURETY, or its successor, for any losses it may suffer in the premises.

- 8. The COUNTY reserves the right to cancel or terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) days written notice of termination to the DEVELOPER. The COUNTY reserves the right to cancel or terminate this Agreement upon five (5) days written notice in the event the DEVELOPER will be placed in either voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or an assignment is made for the benefit of creditors.
- 9. DEVELOPER hereby releases the COUNTY and its agents and employees from any claims and damages, now existing or hereafter occurring or related in any way to this Agreement, save and except for claims or damages arising out of willful, wanton or bad faith acts on the part of the COUNTY. DEVELOPER agrees that the COUNTY shall incur no liability for subdivision improvements by executing this Agreement.
- 10. DEVELOPER does hereby agree to indemnify and hold the COUNTY harmless from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, out-of- pocket expenses (including but not limited to attorneys' fees), causes of action, judgments and/or liabilities directly arising out of, or in connection with an uncured default on the part of DEVELOPER of the terms and provisions of this Agreement. This grant of indemnity shall be irrevocable. The grant of indemnity contained herein is absolute and unlimited.
- 11. In the event of any litigation arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all reasonable costs incurred including attorneys' fees, specifically including any appellate or bankruptcy proceeding related thereto.
- After DEVELOPER has completed some of the Subdivision Improvements, DEVELOPER may request COUNTY to reduce the amount of the surety bond by providing to COUNTY a new Engineer's Estimate of Cost of Improvements for the cost to complete the remaining Improvements. Partial releases of the aggregate face value of this Letter of Credit will only be permitted, at the sole and absolute discretion of COUNTY, when accompanied by written approval from the COUNTY verifying completion of a portion of the improvements. The effect of partial releases will be to reduce the face value of thesurety bond . No other terms will be affected or altered. If the COUNTY Administrator or its designee approves the new Engineer's Estimate of Cost of Improvements, COUNTY shall release the original Letter of Credit simultaneously with DEVELOPER's delivery of a new surety bond in the amount of the new Engineer's Estimate of Cost for the Improvements. No changes in the terms, conditions or other details of the surety bond are permitted except a reduction in amount. All provisions of this Agreement applicable to the original surety bond shall apply to the newsurety bond. No formal amendment to this Agreement. or County Commission approval, is required to reduce the surety bondunder this paragraph. DEVELOPER may request no more than two reductions in the surety bond pursuant to this paragraph 12.
- 13. The undersigned representative of the DEVELOPER hereby represents to the COUNTY that he/she is fully authorized by the DEVELOPER to represent the DEVELOPER in agreeing to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

14. This Agreement may be amended by mutual written agreement of the parties and only by such written agreement. There are no understandings or agreements by the parties except as herein expressly stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF that parties have hereunto set their hands and seals and executed this Agreement on the day and year first above mentioned.

THIS PART OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK SIGNATURES START ON NEXT PAGE

ATTEST:	MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by its Board of County Commissioners
Gregory C. Harrell, Clerk of Court and Comptroller	Kathy Bryant, Chairman Date:
For use and reliance of Marion County only, approved as to form and legal sufficiency: Marion County Attorney	

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR DEVELOPER IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS THIS PAGE

By: Print name: Gregory S. Rives Assistant Treasurer Title: Date: April 14th, 2025

Before me by means of physical presence or online notarization this 2025 appeared Gregory S. Rives personally of Pulte Home Company, LLC, assistant treasurer on behalf of company, who is personally known to me or has produced (type identification) as identification and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that he did so as an officer of said DEVELOPER all by and with the authority of the Member of said DEVELOPER. Print/Type Name: Jennifer Notary Public in and for the County and State My Commission Expires: April Serial No., if any: _

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

FLORIDA

MARION

OR SURETY IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS THIS PAGE

			ASSURANCE PROVIDER:
			Harco National Insurance Company
			Surety
			By Mone as Attorney-in-Fact
			Date: <u>April 14, 2025</u>
	TE OF JNTY OF	Illinois DuPage	
Before	e me by mea	ns of Aphysic	al presence or □ online notarization this <u>14th</u> day of
_Apr			personally appeared _James I. Moore
			Harco National Insurance Company who is personal
identi	fication and	r has produce who executed to resentative of s	d <u>drivers license</u> (type of identification) the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that it did so such entity and with the authority of the person or entity the
			allya K Costillo
			Print/Type Name: Alexa K. Costello
		C. C. C. C.	Notary Public in and for County and State
	Alexa NOTARY PUBLIC	CIAL SEAL K Costello STATE OF ILLINOIS ilres September 20, 2027	aforesaid. My Commission Expires: <u>September 20, 2027</u>
		#978152	Serial No., if any: Commission No. 978152

3000145

POWER OF ATTORNEY HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Member companies of IAT Insurance Group, Headquartered: 4200 Six Forks Rd, Suite 1400, Raleigh, NC 27609

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and having their principal offices located respectively in the cities of Rolling Meadows, Illinois and Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

AMY B. WICKETT, DAWN L. MORGAN, KELLY A. GARDNER, JAMES I. MOORE, JENNIFER J. MC COMB, MELISSA SCHMIDT, STEPHEN T. KAZMER

Downers Grove, IL

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 13th day of December, 2018 and by the Board of Directors of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting held on the 13th day of December, 2018.

"RESOLVED, that (1) the Chief Executive Officer, President, Executive Vice President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 31st day of December, 2020

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

STATE OF ILLINOIS County of Cook

Kenneth Chapman

Executive Vice President, Harco National Insurance Company

and International Fidelity Insurance Company

On this 31st day of December, 2020 , before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

> Shirelle A. Outley a Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 4, 2023

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day, April 14, 2025

STATE OF ILLINOIS } COUNTY OF DU PAGE}

On <u>April 14, 2025</u>, before me, Alexa K. Costello, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared, <u>James I. Moore</u>, known to me to be Attorney-in-Fact of <u>Harco National Insurance Company</u>, the corporation described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed the said instrument on behalf of the said corporation, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year stated in this certificate above.

My Commission Expires September 20, 2027

Alexa K. Costello, Notary Public Commission No. 978152

OPPICIAL SEAL
Alexa II Costello
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF BLINOS
My Commission Explore September 20, 2027
ID 9978132

EXHIBIT A ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF COSTS OF IMPROVEMENTS

EXHIBIT 'A'

	EXHIBIT 'A' ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF THE COST OF THE IMPROVEMENTS STONE CREEK BY DEL WEBB SOLARIE PHASE 2 (POD 15)								
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	PULTE COST CODE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT			
	ING, GRUBBING AND EARTHWORK	10400	2.100	I ove	2051				
1 2	Sod (2' behind curb) Inlet protection	10428	3,100	SY EA	2.85 300.00	8,835.00 10,800.00			
					ORK SUBTOTAL				
II. UNDERGROUND									
	II.a. DRAINAGE				1				
2	Connect to Existing Inlet 12" S.D.	10442	3	EA	4,000.00	12,000.00			
3	15" S.D.	10442 10442	1,460	LF LF	49.00 57.00	4,900.00 83,220.00			
4	18" S.D.	10442	1,900	LF	65.00	123,500.00			
5	24" S.D.	10442	1,900	LF	97.00	184,300.00			
6	30" S.D.	10442	40	LF	135.00	5,400.00			
7	36" S.D. 18" RCP	10442	680	LF	150.00	102,000.00			
9	24" RCP	10442 10442	344 520	LF LF	96.00 125.00	33,024.00 65,000.00			
10	30" RCP	10442	176	LF	188.00	33,088.00			
11	36" RCP	10442	184	LF	249.00	45,816.00			
12	42" RCP	10442	56	LF	268.00	15,008.00			
13	48" RCP 18" Mitered-End	10442 10442	160	LF EA	290.00 1,000.00	46,400.00 2,000.00			
15	24" Mitered-End	10442	2	EA EA	1,600.00	6,400.00			
16	30" Mitered-End	10442	1	EA	2,000.00	2,000.00			
17	36" Mitered-End	10442	1	EA	2,600.00	2,600.00			
18	42" Mitered-End	10442	1	EA	3,200.00	3,200.00			
19 20	Rip Rap Pads FDOT Type "P" Valley Gutter Inlet	10442	9	EA	2,000.00	18,000.00			
21	FDOT Type "J" Valley Gutter Inlet	10442 10442	27 4	EA EA	5,400.00 8,500.00	145,800.00 34,000.00			
	FDOT Type "J" Storm Manhole	10442	2	EA	5,400.00	10,800.00			
23	FDOT Type "P" Storm Manhole	10442	1	EA	3,500.00	3,500.00			
24	FDOT Type "D" Inlet	10442	1	EA	7,700.00	7,700.00			
25 26	FDOT Type "C" Inlet Yard Drain	10442	1	EA	3,800.00	3,800.00			
26	Yard Drain	10442	21	EA DRAIN	4,000.00	84,000.00 \$ 1,077,456.00			
	II.b. SANITARY SEWER			Diem	A COLUMN TO THE	3 1,077,430.00			
	Sanitary Manhole (4'-6' Depth)	10438	5	EA	3,800.00	19,000.00			
	Sanitary Manhole (6'-8' Depth)	10438	4	EA	4,200.00	16,800.00			
3 4	Sanitary Manhole (8'-10' Depth) Sanitary Manhole (10'-12' Depth)	10438 10438	3	EA EA	5,100.00 5,700.00	30,600.00 17,100.00			
	Sanitary Manhole (12'-14' Depth)	10438	1	EA	6,300.00	6,300.00			
	Sanitary Manhole (14'-16' Depth)	10438	1	EA	7,100.00	7,100.00			
7	Sanitary Manhole (16'-18' Depth)	10438	3	EA	7,700.00	23,100.00			
	8" PVC (SDR 26) Gravity Sewer	10438	6,524	LF	45.00	293,580.00			
9	Single sewer service, includes all fittings (SDR 26) Double sewer service, includes all fittings (SDR 26)	10438 10438	61	EA EA	1,400.00 1,600.00	61,600.00			
	Testing of gravity sewer	10438	6,524	LF	2.00	97,600.00 13,048.00			
		10,30			WER SUBTOTAL	585,828.00			
	II.c. WATER DISTRIBUTION			THE PATER					
2	Remove Cap & Connect 12" PVC DR-18, C900, Water Main including restrained joints and sleeving	10444	2	EA	2,000.00	4,000.00			
	12" PVC DR-18, C900, Water Main including restrained joints and sleeving 8" PVC DR-18, C900, Water Main including restrained joints and sleeving	10444 10444	4,140	LF LF	115.00 50.00	75,900.00 207,000.00			
	6" PVC DR-18, C900, Water Main including restrained joints and sleeving	10444	2,360	LF	40.00	94,400.00			
5	8" Gate valve and box	10444	6	EA	3,200.00	19,200.00			
	6" Gate valve and box	10444	5	EA	2,900.00	14,500.00			
	12" x 8" M.J.D.I Tee 12"x8" Reducer	10444	1	EA	1,600.00	1,600.00			
	12" x 22.5° M.J.D.I Bend	10444 10444	1 4	EA EA	1,500.00 1,500.00	1,500.00 6,000.00			
	12" x 45° M.J.D.I Bend	10444	2	EA	1,500.00	3,000.00			
11	8" x 8" M.J.D.I Tee	10444	1	EA	1,400.00	1,400.00			
	8" x 6" M.J.D.I Tee	10444	5	EA	1,300.00	6,500.00			
	8" x 45° M.J.D.I Bend	10444	24	EA	1,000.00	24,000.00			
	6" x 45° M.J.D.I Bend 8"x2" Blowoff	10444	5	EA EA	900.00 3,000.00	1,800.00 15,000.00			
15 1						1.2.400.400			
	Fire Hydrant Assembly	10444	11	EA	8,600.00	94,600.00			

	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF THE C	OST OF THE IMPRO	OVEMENTS			
	STONE CREEK BY DEL WEBB S	SOLARIE PHASE 2 (POD 15)			
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	PULTE COST CODE	ESTIM QUAN		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
18	Double Water Service, including sleeving	10444	79	EA	1,400.00	110,600.00
19	Pressure Testing of Water Main	10444	7,160	LF	2.00	14,320.00
20	Chlorination and bacteriological clearance	10444	4	EA	500.00	2,000.00
			WATER I	DISTRIBU	TION SUBTOTAL	
III. ROAD	CONSTRUCTION					
1	Type "M" curb, includes all transitions and drop curb	10464	13,800	LF	19.50	269,100.00
2	5' Concrete Sidewalk	10466	350	SY	63.00	22,050.00
3	Type "D" Curb	10466	140	LF	15.00	2,100.00
4	12" Stabilized Subgrade (residential roads)	10458	20,000	SY	7.86	157,200.00
5	8" Limerock Base (residential roads)	10458	16,700	SY	19.41	324,147.00
6	Prime Coat (residential roads)	10458	16,700	SY	0.75	12,525.00
7	1.25" SP-9.5 Asphalt (residential roads)	10458	16,700	SY	13.87	231,629.00
8	Horizontal turn with advisory plaque sign, complete	10458	2	EA	550.00	1,100.00
9	Stop sign, street name sign, complete	10458	6	EA	770.00	4,620.00
10	24" white thermoplastic stop bar (residential roads)	10458	160	LF	10.00	1,600.00
11	12" white thermoplastic crosswalk	10458	680	LF	6.00	4,080.00
	The distribution of the state o	10436				\$ 1,030,151.00
V. POD 1	6 ITEMS (INSTALLED IN POD 15)		NOAD CC	MOTRUC	HONBEBIOTAL	3 1,030,151.00
	8' ID Lift Station w/Generator (Complete)	10438	1	LS	530,000.00	530,000.00
2	Sanitary Manhole (6'-8' Depth)	10438	2	EA	4,200.00	
3	Sanitary Manhole (10'-12' Depth)	10438	1	EA	5,700.00	8,400.00 5,700.00
4	Sanitary Manhole (12'-14' Depth)	10438	2	EA	6,300.00	12,600.00
5	Sanitary Manhole (14'-16' Depth)	10438	1	EA	7,100.00	7,100.00
6	Sanitary Manhole (14'-16' Depth)(Lined)	10438	1	EA	14,500.00	
7	Sanitary Manhole (16'-18' Depth)	10438	1	EA		14,500.00
8	8" PVC (SDR 26) Gravity Sewer	10438	2,576	LF	7,700.00 45.00	7,700.00
9	Single sewer service, includes all fittings (SDR 26)	10438	14	EA	1,400.00	115,920.00
10	Double sewer service, includes all fittings (SDR 26)	10438	25	EA	1,600.00	19,600.00
11	4" DR 18 Force Main	10438	1,260	LF		40,000.00
12	4" x 45° M.J.D.I Bend	10438	1,200	EA	1,300.00	25,200.00
13	Air Release Valves	10438	2	EA		15,600.00
14	Testing of gravity sewer	10438	2,576	LF	3,000.00	6,000.00
	8" PVC DR-18, C900, Water Main including restrained joints and sleeving	10438	1,800	LF	2.00	5,152.00
16	6" PVC DR-18, C900, Water Main including restrained joints and sleeving	10444	620	LF	50.00	90,000.00
17	8" Gate valve and box	10444	2	EA	40.00	24,800.00
18	6" Gate valve and box	10444			3,200.00	6,400.00
	8" x 6" M.J.D.I Tee	10444	2 2	EA EA	2,900.00	5,800.00
	8" x 45° M.J.D.I Bend	10444			1,300.00	2,600.00
	8" x 22.5° M.J.D.I Bend	10444	16	EA EA	1,000.00	16,000.00
	6" x 45° M.J.D.I Bend	10444				4,000.00
	Fire Hydrant Assembly	10444	4	EA EA	900.00 8,600.00	3,600.00
	Pressure Testing of Water Main		2 420			25,800.00
	Chlorination and bacteriological clearance	10444	2,420	LF	2.00	4,840.00
23	Chromation and bacteriological elearance	10444	2	EA	500.00	1,000.00
MISCEL	LLANEOUS			OD 10 IT	EMS SUBTOTAL S	998,312.00
	Installed 2" SECO Sleeves (Labor only)	10460	1 500 1	T.F.	I COL	7.500.00
	Installed 2" CenturyLink Sleeves (Labor only)	10468	1,500	LF	5.00	7,500.00
	Furnished and Installed 6" Irrigation Sleeves	10468	1,500	LF	5.00	7,500.00
	Compliance with Florida Trench Safety Act	10468	1,000	LF	10.00	10,000.00
	Construction stakeout, including record drawings	10318	1	LS	1,000.00	1,000.00
	Survey As-Builts and Monumentation	10318	1	LS	85,000.00	85,000.00
	Enhanced Landscape and Irrigation	10318	1	LS	80,000.00	80,000.00
1	Enhanced Landscape and Irrigation	10468	1	LS	100,000.00	100,000.00
				1 /YO ~~~ -	ANEOUS TOTAL S	

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF THE COST OF THE IMPROVEMENTS STONE CREEK BY DEL WEBB SOLARIE PHASE 2 (POD 15)								
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	PULTE COST CODE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT			
SUMMARY			Durent amende deutsche des gestellt aben er ein ein des seines des					
	G AND EARTHWORK				19,635.00			
II. UNDERGR					25,000,00			
	. DRAINAGE				1,077,456.00			
	. SANITARY SEWER				585,828.00			
	WATER DISTRIBUTION				708,120.00			
	ONSTRUCTION				1,030,151.00			
	EMS (INSTALLED IN POD 15)				998,312.00			
V. MISCELLA	NEOUS							
			***************************************	SUB TOTAL	291,000.00 4,710,502.00			
BOND IMPROVEMENT WITH MARION COUNTY (ADDITIONAL 20%)								
	20.10 111	THE PARTY WITH IN	IARION COUNTY (A)		942,100.40			
				GRAND TOTAL	5,652,602.40			

PREPARED BY:

Gene Bruno Josto / P.F. FL #75 Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 1700 SE 17th Steet, Suite 2000 Ocala, Florida 34471

No. 75547 *

EXHIBIT 'A'

DESCRIPTION	EXHIBIT 'A' ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF THE COST OF THE IMPROVEMENTS							
CLEARNG, GRUBBING AND EARTHWORK								
1 Sod (2* behind curb)			COST	IN		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
Clearing Delta D								
II. UNDERGROUND							5,130.00	
II. UNDERGROUND							7,500.00 \$ 12,630.00	
I.	** ****						12,050.00	
1 Commest to Estating Inlet 2 12° SD 10442 78	II. UNDER							
2 12* S.D.	1		10442	1	EA	4 000 00 1	4,000.00	
4 18° S.D.							38,220.00	
S 24°S D.							79,800.00	
6 30° S.D.							84,500.00	
7 30° S.D.							46,560.00 5,400.00	
8 42" S.D.							39,000.00	
10 24° RCP							64,600.00	
11 30° RCP							6,144.00	
12 42* RCP							32,000.00 64,672.00	
13 18" Mitered-End 10442 2 EA 1,000,00 0 4 14 24" Mitered-End 10442 2 EA 2,000,00 0 4 15 30" Mitered-End 10442 2 EA 2,000,00 0 4 16 42" Mitered-End 10442 1 EA 2,000,00 3 17 Rip Rap Pads 10442 8 EA 2,000,00 16 18 EDOT Type "P" Valley Gutter Inlet 10442 19 EA 5,400,00 102 19 FDOT Type "P" Valley Gutter Inlet 10442 2 EA 5,400,00 107 20 FDOT Type "P" Valley Gutter Inlet 10442 2 EA 5,400,00 107 21 FDOT Type "P" Storm Manhole 10442 2 EA 5,400,00 107 22 FDOT Type "P" Storm Manhole 10442 1 EA 5,500,00 3 22 FDOT Type "P" Inlet 10442 1 EA 5,500,00 8 23 Yard Drain 10442 2 EA 8,500,00 8							45,024.00	
15 \$0° Microck-End 10442 2 EA			-				2,000.00	
10 42" Misered-End 10442 1 EA 3,200.00 3 3 17 Right Pads 10442 1 EA 3,200.00 16 17 Right Pads 10442 19 EA 5,400.00 102 19 FDOT Type "P" Valley Gutter Inlet 10442 19 EA 5,400.00 102 19 FDOT Type "P" Valley Gutter Inlet 10442 2 EA 5,400.00 102 10 1042 2 EA 5,400.00 10 1042 2 EA 5,400.00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10							4,800.00	
17 Rip Rap Pads							4,000.00 3,200.00	
18 FDOT Type "P" Valley Gutter Inlet 10442 19 EA 5,400.00 102							16,000.00	
20 FDOT Type "P" Storm Manhole 10442 2 EA			10442				102,600.00	
Poor Type "P" Storm Manhole							17,000.00	
22 FDOT Type "E" lnlet 10442 1 EA 8,500.00 88							10,800.00	
10442 22 EA 4,000.00 88							3,500.00 8,500.00	
II.b. SANITARY SEWER 1 Sanitary Manhole (4'-6' Depth) 10438 2 EA 3,800.00 7,							88,000.00	
1 Sanitary Manhole (4'-6' Depth)		II L. CAMITADA CENTED			DRAIN	AGE SUBTOTAL		
2 Sanitary Manhole (6'-8' Depth) 10438 1 EA 4,200.00 4, 4 3 Sanitary Manhole (6'-10' Depth) 10438 2 EA 5,100.00 10 4 8" PVC (SDR 26) Gravity Sewer 10438 1,064 LF 45,00 47, 5 Single sewer service, includes all fittings (SDR 26) 10438 7 EA 1,400.00 9, 6 Double sewer service, includes all fittings (SDR 26) 10438 16 EA 1,600.00 25, 7 Testing of gravity sewer 10438 1,064 LF 2,00 2, 2 Testing of gravity sewer 10438 1,064 LF 2,00 2, 2 Testing of gravity sewer 10438 1,064 LF 2,00 2, 2 Testing of gravity sewer 10438 1,064 LF 2,00 2, 2 Testing of gravity sewer 10438 1,064 LF 2,00 2, 2 Testing of gravity sewer 10438 1,064 LF 2,00 2, 2 Testing of gravity sewer 10438 1,064 LF 2,00 2, 2 Testing of gravity sewer 10438 1,064 LF 2,00 2, 2 Testing of gravity sewer 10438 1,064 LF 2,00 2, 2 Testing of gravity sewer 10444 1,280 LF 5,000 10, 2 Testing of gravity sewer 10444 1,280 LF 5,000 64, 3 6" PVC DR-18, C900, Water Main including restrained joints and sleeving 10444 1,280 LF 5,000 64, 4 6" Gate valve and box 10444 1 EA 2,900,00 2, 2 1, 2 1, 4			10420	2.1	TA	2 900 00 1	7.600.00	
3 Sanitary Manhole (8-10' Depth) 10438 2 EA 5,100.00 10, 4 8" PVC (SDR 26) Gravity Sewer 10438 1,064 LF 45.00 47, 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5							7,600.00 4,200.00	
5 Single sewer service, includes all fittings (SDR 26) 10438 7 EA 1,400.00 9,9 6 Double sewer service, includes all fittings (SDR 26) 10438 16 EA 1,600.00 25,5 7 Testing of gravity sewer 10438 1,6 LF 2.00 22 8 Testing of gravity sewer 10438 1,6 LF 2.00 22 Examinate gravity sewer 10438 1,6 LF 2.00 22 Examinate gravity sewer 10448 1,6 EA 2,000.00 22 Inc. WATER DISTRIBUTION 10444 1,280 LF 50.00 64 3 6" PVC DR-18, C900, Water Main including restrained joints and sleeving 10444 1,280 LF 50.00 64 4 6" Gate valve and box 10444 1,280 LF 50.00 64 4 6" Gate valve and box 10444 1 EA 1,400.00 1 5							10,200.00	
6 Double sewer service, includes all fittings (SDR 26) 10438 16 EA 1,600.00 25, 7 Testing of gravity sewer 10448 1,064 LF 2,00 2,	4	8" PVC (SDR 26) Gravity Sewer					47,880.00	
Testing of gravity sewer	6 1	Double sewer service, includes all fittings (SDR 26)					9,800.00	
Name							25,600.00 2,128.00	
1 Remove Cap & Connect 10444 5 EA 2,000.00 10,			10.000				107,408.00	
2 8" PVC DR-18, C900, Water Main including restrained joints and sleeving 10444 1,280 LF 50,00 64,								
3 6" PVC DR-18, C900, Water Main including restrained joints and sleeving 10444 920 LF 40,00 36,							10,000.00	
4 6 6 Gate valve and box 10444 1 EA 2,900.00 2, 2							64,000.00 36,800.00	
5 8" x 8" M.J.D.I Tec 10444 1 EA 1,400.00 1, 6 8" x 6" M.J.D.I Tec 10444 1 EA 1,300.00 1, 7 8" x 45" M.J.D.I Bend 10444 8 EA 1,000.00 8, 8 6" x 45" M.J.D.I Bend 10444 7 EA 900.00 6, 9 Fire Hydrant Assembly 10444 3 EA 8,600.00 25, 10 Single Water Service, including sleeving 10444 11 EA 1,200.00 13, 11 Double Water Service, including sleeving 10444 44 EA 1,400.00 61, 12 Pressure Testing of Water Main 10444 4 EA 500.00 2, 13 Chlorination and bacteriological clearance 10444 4 EA 500.00 2, III. ROAD CONSTRUCTION 1 Type "M" curb, includes all transitions and drop curb 10464 7,700 LF 19.50 150, 2 5' Concrete Sidewalk 10466 150 SY 63.00 9,	4 (5" Gate valve and box					2,900.00	
7 8" x 45° M.J.D.I Bend							1,400.00	
8 6" x 45° M.J.D.I Bend							1,300.00	
9 Fire Hydrant Assembly 10444 3 EA 8,600.00 25,					-		8,000.00 6,300.00	
10 Single Water Service, including sleeving 10444 11 EA 1,200.00 13,							25,800.00	
12 Pressure Testing of Water Main 10444 2,200 LF 2.00 4,		Š Š					13,200.00	
13 Chlorination and bacteriological clearance 10444 4 EA 500.00 2,							61,600.00	
WATER DISTRIBUTION SUBTOTAL \$ 237,							4,400.00 2,000.00	
Type "M" curb, includes all transitions and drop curb 10464 7,700 LF 19.50 150,	WATER DISTRIBUTION SUBTOTAL \$ 237,700.00							
2 5' Concrete Sidewalk 10466 150 SY 63.00 9, 3 Type "D" Curb 10466 140 LF 15.00 2, 4 12" Stabilized Subgrade (residential roads) 10458 11,300 SY 7.86 88, 5 8" Limerock Base (residential roads) 10458 9,400 SY 19.41 182,								
3 Type "D" Curb 10466 140 LF 15.00 2, 4 12" Stabilized Subgrade (residential roads) 10458 11,300 SY 7.86 88, 5 8" Limerock Base (residential roads) 10458 9,400 SY 19,41 182,							150,150.00	
4 12" Stabilized Subgrade (residential roads) 10458 11,300 SY 7.86 88, 5 8" Limerock Base (residential roads) 10458 9,400 SY 19,41 182,							9,450.00	
5 8" Limerock Base (residential roads) 10458 9,400 SY 19.41 182,							2,100.00 88,818.00	
	5 8	" Limerock Base (residential roads)	-				182,454.00	
2,100 21		rime Coat (residential roads)	10458	9,400	SY	0.75	7,050.00	
							130,378.00	
0 0 1 1 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3							1,100.00 2,310.00	

	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF THE COS STONE CREEK BY DEL WEBB - SO						
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	PULTE COST CODE CODE PULTE COST QUANTITY UNIT PRICE					
10	24" white thermoplastic stop bar (residential roads)	10458	45	LF	10.00	450.00	
11	12" white thermoplastic crosswalk	10458	300	LF	6.00	1,800.00	
			ROAD CO	NSTRUC	TION SUBTOTAL	\$ 576,060.00	
IV. MISCE	ELLANEOUS					σ 570,000.00	
1	Installed 2" SECO Sleeves (Labor only)	10468	1,500	LF	5.00	7,500.00	
2	Installed 2" CenturyLink Sleeves (Labor only)	10468	1,500	LF	5.00	7,500.00	
3	Furnished and Installed 6" Irrigation Sleeves	10468	1,000	LF	10.00	10,000.00	
4	Compliance with Florida Trench Safety Act	10318	1	LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	
5	Construction stakeout, including record drawings	10318	I	LS	45,000.00	45,000.00	
	Survey As-Builts and Monumentation	10318	1	LS	80,000.00	80,000.00	
7	Enhanced Landscape and Irrigation	10468	1	LS	100,000.00	100,000.00	
MISCELL ANEOUS TOTAL							
SUMMARY						\$ 251,000.00	
	ING AND EARTHWORK					12,630.00	
II. UNDER						12,000.00	
IIa. DRAINAGE							
IIb. SANITARY SEWER							
IIc. WATER DISTRIBUTION							
III. ROAD CONSTRUCTION							
IV. MISCELLANEOUS							
SUB TOTAL							
	BOND IMPRO	VEMENT WITH M	IARION COL	JŅŢY (AD	DITIONAL 20%)	1,955,118.00 391,023.60	
			William	11////	GRAND TOTAL	2,346,141.60	

Gene Brind Ossifo, P. P. P. P. B. S. V. Kimley-Horry and resociates; line 1700 SE 17th Spect, Shird 200 Ocala, Florida 3447

PREPARED BY:

EXHIBIT B

SURETY BOND

EXHIBIT B

Bond No. 3000145

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Pulte Home Company, LLC of 6320 SW 89th Court Road, Ocala FL 34481, as Principal, and Harco National Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and authorized to transact business in the state of Florida, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Marion County of 601 SE 25th Avenue. Ocala FL 34471 as Obligee, in the penal sum of SEVEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY FOUR AND 00/100 (\$7,998,744.00) for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has agreed to construct or has constructed <u>clearing</u>, <u>grubbing</u> <u>and earthwork</u>, <u>underground</u>, <u>road construction</u>, <u>miscellaneous and future phase/</u> <u>common infrastructure improvements to the Stone Creek Del Webb Solaire Phase 2 & 3 (aka Pod 15 & 16) subdivision</u>.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with said standards, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed, sealed and dated this 14th day of April, 2025.

Pulte Home Company, LLC

Gregory S. Rives
Assistant Treasurer

Harco National Insurance Company

By: Assistant Treasurer

James I. Moore, Attorney-in-Fact FL License #A183300

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

) ss.

STATE OF GEORGIA)

COUNTY OF FULTON)

Shirley E. Hutchins

Notary Public State of Georgia

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2026

	,					
This record was acknowledge papeared <u>Gregory 5.</u>	Zives	as		4th tant Toea	Surer	_,2025
ofPul	te Home Cor	mpany, LLC	, W	ho provide	ed to me	on the
pasis of satisfactory evide	nce to be	the person	who app	eared bet	fore me	and is
personally known to me.						
WITNESS my hand	official seal.		Notary Put	LEY E HUTCHINS DICC - State of Genulton County on Expires Jul 14		
Muley &	Inthone					
Signature of Notary	Public					